
Radioactive Contaminants: which can be naturally-occurring or be the result of oil and gas production and mining activities.

THE CITY OF CHCIAGO TESTING INFORMATION

2021 Voluntary Monitoring

The City of Chicago has continued monitoring for Cryptosporidium, Giardia and E. coli in its source water as part of its water quality program. No Cryptosporidium or Giardia was detected in source water samples collected in 2021. Treatment processes have been optimized to provide effective barriers for removal of Cryptosporidium oocysts and Giardia cysts in the source water, effectively removing these organisms in the treatment process. By maintaining low turbidity through the removal of particles from the water, the possibility of Cryptosporidium and Giardia organisms getting into the drinking water system is greatly reduced.

In 2021, CDWM has also continued monitoring for hexavalent chromium, also known as chromium-6. USEPA has not yet established a standard for chromium-6, a contaminant of concern which has both natural and industrial sources. Please address any questions or concerns to DWM's Water Quality Division at 312-744-8190. Data reports on the monitoring program for chromium-6 are posted on the City's website which can be accessed at the following address below.

http://www.cityofchicago.org/city/en/depts/water/supp_info/water_quality_resultsandreports/city_of_chicago_emergincontaminantstudy.html

For more information, please contact

Andrea R.H. Cheng, Ph.D., P.E., Commissioner Acting Commissioner at 312-744-7001

Chicago Department of Water Management 1000 East Ohio Street Chicago, IL 60611 Attn: Andrea Cheng

REGULATED CONTAMINANT TABLES

Regulated Disinfectants & Disinfection By- Products	MCLG	MCL	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	Units	Municipality	Violation	Collection Date	Likely Source of Contaminants		
Chlorine	MRDLG = 4	MRDL = 4	1.1	0.89 — 1.3	ppm	Hodgkins	N	12/31/2021			
	MRDLG = 4	MRDL = 4	1.4	1.2 — 1.48	ppm	McCook	N	12/31/2021	Water additive used to control microbes.		
	MRDLG = 4	MRDL = 4	1	1-1	ppm	Chicago	N	12/31/2021			
	No Goal	60	16	11.18 — 19.1	ppb	Hodgkins	N	2021			
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	No Goal	60	15	15 — 15	ppb	McCook	N	2021			
	No Goal	60	13	7.2 — 19	ppb	Chicago	N	2021]_		
T. (T.)	No Goal	80	43	25 — 66.7	ppb	Hodgkins	N	2021	By-product of drinking water disinfection		
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	No Goal	80	38	37.7 — 37.7	ppb	McCook	N	2021			
(TTIM)	No Goal	80	30	13.6 — 39	ppb	Chicago	N	2021			
Inorganic Contaminants		· 一直 · 10 / 5				Maria Contraction	A PAGE	The same			
Barium	2	2	0.0203	0.0200 — 0.0203	ppm	Chicago	N	2021	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.		
Fluoride	4	4.0	0.77	0.65 — 0.77	ppm	Chicago	N	2021	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.		
Nitrate (Measured as Nitrogen)	10	10	0,28	0.28 — 0.28	ppm	Chicago	N	2021	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.		
Total Nitrate & Nitrite (Measured as Nitrogen)	10	10	0.28	0.28 — 0.28	ppm	Chicago	N	2021	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natura deposits.		
Sodium	N/A	N/A	9.99	9.79 — 9.99	ppm	Chicago	N	2021	Erosion from naturally occurring deposits. Used in water softener regeneration.		
Sulfate	N/A	N/A	27.4	26.9 — 27.4	ppm	Chicago	N	2021	Erosion of naturally occurring deposits.		

Combined Radiu 226/228	m 0 5		5	0.95		0.83 — 0).95	pCi/L	Chica	90	N	02/04/202	0 Erosion of natural	deposits.	
	Gross alpha excluding radon and uranium 0 1		15	5 3.1		2.8 — 3	3.1	pCi/L	Chica	go	N		Erosion of natural deposits.		
Coliform Bacteria	1200						DE IS			Harris M.	1-100	The same			
Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level Goal	M Contai	l Coliform aximum minant Lev Level	Highest No. of Positive		Fecal Coliform or E. Coli Maximum Contaminant Level		Total No. Positive E. Coli or Fecal Coliform Samples		The second second	Municipality V		n Likely Sour	ce of Contaminants		
0		5% of Monthly Samples are positive. 0.2		0.2	Fecal Coliform or E. Coli MCL: A routine sample and a repeat sample are total coliform positive, and one is also fecal coliform or E. coli positive.		3		Chicago		N	Naturally present	Naturally present in the environment.		
Lead and Copper															
	MCLG	Action Le (AL)	vel 901	th Percer	tile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Muni	icipality	Violation		ate npled	Likely Source	Likely Source of Contaminants	
Lead	0	15		5.6		1	ppb	Ch	nicago	N			prrosion of household plumbing systems; osion of natural deposits.		
	1.3	1.3		0.067		0	ppm	Ho	dgkins	N	2	021			
Copper 1.3 1.3		0.1		0	ppm	McCook		N	09/2	5/2018 v	osion of natural deposits; Leaching from od preservatives; Corrosion of househol				
	1.3	1.3		0.13		0	ppm	Ch	nicago	N	2	021	imbing systems.		
Turbidity		(Treatmen chnique)	Leve	Level Detecte		d Municipality		Violation				Likely	Source of Contan	ninants	
Highest Single Measurement %		1 NTU 0.2		0.2 NTU Chicago		N			Soil Runoff.						
Lowest Monthly % meeting Limit	(0.3 NTU 100%		100%	Chicago		N			Soil Runoff,					

2021 VIOLATION SUMMARY TABLE

Village of Hodgkins Violation

is noted in the violations section.

Lead and Copper Rule

The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
LEAD CONSUMER NOTICE (LCR)	12/30/2021		We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the location water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results.

Violation Compliance

The Lead Consumer Notice (LCR) was complete and sent to the residents. We failed to provide a copy of this notice to the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency and residents within the allotted timeframe. Since then, we have taken additional measures to minimize the likelihood of future errors.



WATER RATE INCREASE



Due to the increase from the City of Chicago on June 13th The Village Board agreed to a 4.36% water rate increase for the Village. This increase will be effective July 1, 2022.

Senior rates are going from \$5.08 per 1000 gals to \$5.30 per 1000 gals (Min of 7000 gals charged)
Residential rates are going from \$7.26 per 1000 gals to \$7.58 per 1000 gals (Min of 7000 gals charged)
Commercial rates are going from \$9.55 per 1000 gals to \$9.97 per 1000 gals (Min of 14,000 gals charged)
Hydrant rates are going from \$10.50 per 1000 gals to \$12.00 per 1000 gals

Page 10



Tornado shelter

The Village Hall is a tornado shelter. If you hear the siren blare or your phone alarm goes off please come to The Village Hall for safety.

The basement is our emergency shelter.

We are also a cooling center when the weather gets too hot.



Hodgkins Park District
www.hodgkinspark.org 708-354-6569

Saturday, August 27th HODGKINS FEST

Bingo, Beer Garden, Fireworks, Inflatables, a Petting Zoo, Flea Market, Bags Tournament, and

The Hazzard County Band (country cover band similar to Mason Rivers)

Check out the Hodgkins Park District website for a more detailed schedule available in July.



Splash Harbor is open June 1st - August 31st.

Mon - Thurs 12 pm - 6 pm
Fri - Sun 10 am - 7 pm
Free to Residents w/ proof a Splash Pass

Non Resident passes available



Here are just some of the fun doings at the library this summer: registration is preferred

Stories, Songs & Silliness
Tuesdays @ 10:30 AM

PRINCESS & PIRATE
PARTY
Thursday July 28
@ 4 PM

Harry Potter's Birthday Weekend

Fri., July 29, Sat., July 30 & Sun., July 31 @4 PM 10:30 AM

For information on these or any of our many other programs please visit www.hodgkinslibrary.org 708-579-1844 or stop in at the library.



Here are the addresses of some of our active duty military.

If you have a family member you would like to include please call the Village Hall with the persons name and address.

Major Cummings, Brandon 412 Blackberry Drive Elgin, OK 73538

Grandson of Mayor Cummings

Amn Sheldon, Michael James 177 E. Eglin Blvd. Building 877, Unit 203 Eglin AFB, FL 32542-0000
